 PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
a  256-Position I2C Compatible
  Digital Potentiometer
Preliminary Technical Data  AD5245
FEATURES
• 256 Position
• End-to-End Resistance 5k, 10k, 50k, 100kΩ
• Compact SOT23-8 (2.9 x 3mm) Package

the A, B, and W terminals at a given resistance
3.  Package Power Dissipation (TJMAX-TA)/ θJA
ORDERING GUIDE
Model# R
(Ω)
Package
Description
Package
Option
Brand
AD5245BRJ5 5K SOT23-8 RJ-8 D0G
AD5245BRJ10 10K SOT23-8 RJ-8 D0H
AD5245BRJ50 50K SOT23-8 RJ-8 D0J
AD5245BRJ100 100K SOT23-8 RJ-8 D0K
REV PrB,  13 DEC’ 02
- 4 -
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
  256 Position Digital Potentiometer AD5245
Write Mode:
S 0 1 0 1 1 0 A
0
W A X R
S
S
D
X X X X X A D
7
D
6
D
5
D
4
D
3
D
2
D
1
D
0
A P
 Slave Address Byte  Instruction Byte  Data Byte
Read Mode:
S 0 1 0 1 1 0 A
0
R A D
7
D
6
D
5
D
4
D
3
D
2
D
1
D
0
A P
 Slave Address Byte  Data Byte
S = Start Condition
P = Stop Condition
A = Acknowledge
X = Don’t Care
W = Write
R = Read
RS = Reset wiper to Midscale 80H
SD = Shutdown connects wiper to B terminal and open circuits A
terminal.  It does not change contents of wiper register.